# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM498627

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
_	

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** 08/09/2016

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Springfield LLC		11/16/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Milliken & Company
Street Address:	920 Milliken Road
City:	Spartanburg
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29303
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2234320	AIRO-SOFT
Registration Number:	1769350	FIREWEAR
Registration Number:	1699140	SYNERGY

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8032559831

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(803) 799-2000 Phone:

Email: ip@nelsonmullins.com

**Correspondent Name:** Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP

Address Line 1: 301 S. College Street 23rd Floor, IP Department Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	003724/11825
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles G. Zug
SIGNATURE:	/cgz/
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006483 FRAME: 0619 source=Confirmation of TM Assignment Springfield to Milliken#page1.tif source=Confirmation of TM Assignment Springfield to Milliken#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006483 FRAME: 0620

## CONFIRMATION OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

I, Debra Clements, being the Chief Administrative Officer, Sr. General Counsel & Corporate Secretary of Milliken & Company, a Delaware corporation, and also having held the title of Secretary of Springfield LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, before such LLC was canceled, hereby declare as follows:

- 1. Springfield LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company, and former owner of the trademarks listed on Schedule 1 hereto, merged effective February 18, 2014 with another company into Springfield LLC, a Delaware limited liability. Effective upon such merger, all trademarks and trademark rights of Springfield LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company became owned by the surviving entity, Springfield LLC, a Delaware limited liability company of 448 Lakeshore Parkway, Suite 215, Rock Hill, SC 29730, U.S.A.
- 2. The sole member of Springfield LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, was Milliken & Company, a Delaware corporation.
- 3. In 2016, Springfield LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, was dissolved. Prior to Springfield LLC's cancelation on August 9, 2016 by the Delaware Secretary of State, all assets (including trademarks) of Springfield LLC, a Delaware limited liability, were transferred to its sole member, Milliken & Company, a Delaware corporation with address of 920 Milliken Road, Spartanburg, SC 29303, U.S.A.
- 4. Now therefore, I hereby acknowledge, confirm, and ratify, for good and valuable consideration having been given, the conveyance, assignment and delivery to Milliken & Company, a Delaware corporation, effective August 9, 2016, of all of Springfield LLC's right, title, and interest in and to Springfield LLC's trademarks, including those registered marks listed on Schedule 1 hereto (all such trademarks of Springfield LLC including those on Schedule 1, hereinafter, the "Marks"), in any and all forms in which the Marks have been used and including all common law rights therein, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and any and all claims and choses in action, whether at law or in equity, for past and future infringement or dilution of the Marks, for past and future acts of unfair competition related to the Marks, and for any and all other past and future acts related to the Marks and giving rise to any remedy by statute or otherwise all causes of action, as well as the right to retain the proceeds therefrom.

As an officer of assignee Milliken & Company, as an officer of Milliken & Company which was sole member of assignor Springfield LLC, and having been an officer of assignor Springfield LLC, I hereby execute this document on the date below, confirming the assignment above.

Date: 116 2018

MILLIKEN & COMPANY

Debra L. Clements, Chief Administrative Officer, Sr. General Counsel & Corporate

Secretary

SPRINGFIELD LLC

Debra L. Clements, former Secretary

Schedule 1 – Assigned Trademarks

Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
United States	AIRO-SOFT	2234320	March 23, 1999
United States	FIREWEAR	1769350	May 4, 1993
United States	SYNERGY	1699140	July 7, 1992
Canada	FIREWEAR	TMA443866	June 16, 1995
Canada	SYNERGY	TMA420809	December 10, 1993

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006483 FRAME: 0622